19-0805; Rev 1; 12/94 >I/I>JXI>I/I
312 Digit A/D Converters with Bandgap
Reference and Charge-Pump Voltage Converter
General Description
The MAX138/MAX139 are 3 V2 digit A/D converters (ADCs)
with on-board LCD (MAX138) and LED (MAX139) display
drivers. The MAX138/MAX139 also contain a charge-
pump voltage inverter. The charge-pump inverter allows

• On-Board Display Driver
• Low Segment Current (MAX140)
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MAX138CPL 0°C to +70°C 40 Plastic DIP
MAX138CMH 0°C to +70°C 44 MQFP
MAX138CQH 0°C to +70°C 44 PLCC
MAX138C/D 0°C to +70°C Dice*
MAX138EPL -40°C to +85°C 40 Plastic DIP
MAX138EQH -40°C to +85°C 44 PLCC
MAX139CPL 0°C to +70°C 40 Plastic DIP
MAX139CMH 0°C to +70°C 44 MQFP
MAX139CQH 0°C to +70°C 44 PLCC
MAX139C/D 0°C to +70°C Dice*
MAX139EPL -40°C to +85°C 40 Plastic DIP
MAX139EQH -40°C to +85°C 44 PLCC
MAX140CPL 0°C to +70°C 40 Plastic DIP
MAX140CMH 0°C to +70°C 44 MQFP
MAX140CQH 0°C to +70°C 44 PLCC
MAX140C/D 0°C to +70°C Dice*
MAX140EPL -40°C to +85°C 40 Plastic DIP
MAX140EQH -40°C to +85°C 44 PLCC
I
CO
00
!
X
I X
£
o
' Consult factory for dice specifications.
Typical Operating Circuit
ANALOG
INPUT
« I > J X I A 1
MAX138
MAX139
MAX140
LCD/LED DISPLAY
- I U U O
I U U U
VWyiXiyM Maxim Integrated Products 1
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
3V:2 Digit A/D Converters with Bandgap
Reference and Charge-Pump Vottage Converter
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)
Supply Voltage (V+to GND) +7.5V Storage Temperature Range -65 C to +160 C
Supply Voltage (V+to GND) Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10sec.) +300 C
MAX 138 + 7.5V
MAX139/MAX140 +6.0V Note 1: V- is generated on the device and Is egual to V+, but
Analog Input Voltage (either input) (Note 2) . . V+ to V- opposite in polarity
Reference Input Voltage (either input) V+ to V- Note 2: Input voltages may exceed the supply voltages
Power Dissipation (Note 3) provided the input current is limited to ±1mA
40-Pin Plastic DIP 1333mW Note 3: Dissipation rating assumes device is mounted with all
44-Pin PLCC 1067mW leads soldered to printed circuit board.
44-Pin MQFP 889mW
leads soldered to printed circuit board.
Operating Temperature Ranges:
MAX1 C 0°C to +70°C
MAX1 E . . -40°C to +85°C
Stresses beyond (hose listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those Indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not Implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (MAX138/MAX139/MAX140)
(V+ = +5V; TA = +25*C; test circuit of Figure 1, unless otherwise noted.)
PARAMETERS CONDITIONS MIN t Y P MAX UNITS
Zero Input Reading
VIN = 0.0V, Full Scale = 200MV